GASB statement 72, Fair ValueMeasurements and Application, sets forth the
framework for measuring fair value.That framework provides a fair value
hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used for
measuring fair value.The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1
measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3
measurements).The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as
follows:

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuationmethodology are unadjusted quoted
prices for identical assets or liabilities in active or inactive markets that the
University has the ability to access.

Level 2 – Inputs to valuationmethodology include:

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;

• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in
inactive markets;

• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset
or liability;

• Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by
observable market data by correlation or other means.

As of June 30, 2020 As Previously Internal Investment As
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 187,052 $ (626) $ 186,426
Endowment cash, cash equivalents 490,897 (98,172) 392,725
and investments

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 82,867 $ (637) $ 82,230
Unearned revenue, deposits, and funds 110,199 (98,161) 12,038
held by others

(dollars in thousands)

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuationmethodology are unobservable and
significant to the fair valuemeasurement. Unobservable inputs reflect the
University’s own assumptions about the inputs market participants would
use in pricing the asset or liability (including assumption of risk).
Unobservable inputs are developed based on the best information available
in circumstances andmay include the University’s own data.

In addition to the three levels described above, certain investments are
measured at net asset value (NAV) without further adjustment.The
University utilizes NAV as a practical expedient to estimate the fair value for